507025646 12/14/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7072481

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CADENCE BANK (SUCCESSOR-IN-INTEREST TO CADENCE BANK, N.A.)	12/14/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	B&B ROADWAY AND SECURITY SOLUTIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	5900 SOUTH LAKE FOREST, SUITE 230	
City:	MCKINNEY	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75070	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7736084
Patent Number:	7818920

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)629-3450

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-629-3400

Email: burtner.jody@dorsey.com
Correspondent Name: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

Address Line 1: 1400 WEWATTA STREET, SUITE 400
Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202-5549

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	511549-3	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JODY L. BURTNER, SENIOR PARALEGAL	
SIGNATURE:	/Jody L. Burtner/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=BBRSS Patent Security Interest Termination (Cadence Bank)#page1.tif source=BBRSS Patent Security Interest Termination (Cadence Bank)#page2.tif source=BBRSS Patent Security Interest Termination (Cadence Bank)#page3.tif

PATENT 507025646 REEL: 058382 FRAME: 0965

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of December 14, 2021 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by **CADENCE BANK** (successor-in-interest to Cadence Bank, N.A.), as Grantee ("<u>Grantee</u>") in favor of **B&B ROADWAY AND SECURITY SOLUTIONS, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>"), pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated February 27, 2018 (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 27, 2018 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), which is recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on February 27, 2018 at Reel 045052 Frame 0425 ("Notice"), whereby Grantor granted to Grantee, a continuing security interest in any and all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to Patents, including those Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee and Grantor agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Termination and Release. Grantee, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby irrevocably terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents granted pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement and the Notice. The Grantee hereby authorizes the Grantor, and any of their designees, to file this Release with the USPTO and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency to evidence the release and termination of the security interest in the Patents contemplated hereby. Grantee agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor all other instruments and other documents as the Grantor may reasonably request to release the security interest in the Patents which had been granted under the Notice, in each case, at the sole expense of the Grantor.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

-1-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTEE:

CADENCE BANK

Name: Rachel Heath

Title: Senior Vice President

REEL: 058382 FRAME: 0967

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

CREDIT PARTY	DESCRIPTION OF PATENT	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
Fidus Investment Corporation	Payout Brake	7,736,084	June 15, 2010
Fidus Investment Corporation	Barrier Gate with Torque Limiter	7,818,920	October 26, 2010

(Schedule A to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents) SMRH:4862-7086-6436

RECORDED: 12/14/2021

PATENT REEL: 058382 FRAME: 0968